テクニカルレポート
CDSL Technical Report
LiDARの測定データ間の差分を圧縮することによる
送信時のファイルサイズの削減
山本 真也1 大沢 恭平2 串田 高幸1
概要：人手不足と労働生産性向上のために，自律走行搬送ロボットの導入が進んでいる．ロボットは複雑
で動的な環境に適応し，回避するシステムが必要である．この問題に対し，ロボットは LiDARと呼ばれ
るセンサーを搭載している．LiDARセンサーは，角度と距離を測定したデータ（測定データ）を出力す

[6] Garcia-Haro, J. M., Oña, E. D., Hernandez-Vicen, J.,
Martinez, S. and Balaguer, C.: Service Robots in Cater-
ing Applications: A Review and Future Challenges, Elec-
tronics, Vol. 10, No. 1 (online), DOI: 10.3390/electron-
ics10010047 (2021).
[7] Piazza, E., Lima, P. U. and Matteucci, M.: Performance
Models in Robotics With a Use Case on SLAM, IEEE
Robotics and Automation Letters, Vol. 7, No. 2, pp.
4646–4653 (online), DOI: 10.1109/LRA.2022.3151162
(2022).
[8] Jeyabal, S., Sachinthana, W. K. R., Bhagya, S. M.,
Samarakoon, P., Elara, M. R. and Sheu, B. J.: Hard-to-
Detect Obstacle Mapping by Fusing LIDAR and Depth
Camera, IEEE Sensors Journal, pp. 1–1 (online), DOI:
10.1109/JSEN.2024.3409623 (2024).
[9] Jhe-Wei Lin, Cheng-Yan Siao, T.-H. C. R.-G. C.: A
Novel Automatic Meal Delivery System, Intelligent Au-
tomation & Soft Computing, Vol. 29, No. 3, pp. 685–695
(online), DOI: 10.32604/iasc.2021.018254 (2021).
[10] Qaisar, M. W., Shakeel, M. M., Kedzia, K., Machado,
J. M. and Jan, A. Z.: Localization-based waiter robot
for dynamic environment using Internet of Things, Inter-
national Journal of Information Technology, (online),
DOI: 10.1007/s41870-023-01723-8 (2024). In press.
[11] Tonmoy, A. B. R., Zinan, M. D. S., Sultan, S. and Sarker,
A.: A comparative study on LIDAR and Ultrasonic Sen-
sor for Obstacle Avoidance Robot Car, 2023 Interna-
tional Conference on Advances in Electronics, Commu-
nication, Computing and Intelligent Information Sys-
tems (ICAECIS), pp. 582–587 (online), DOI: 10.1109/I-
CAECIS58353.2023.10170626 (2023).
[12] Sato, K., Shinkuma, R., Sato, T., Oki, E., Iwai, T.,
Kanetomo, D. and Satoda, K.: Prioritized Transmission
Control of Point Cloud Data Obtained by LIDAR De-
vices, IEEE Access, Vol. 8, pp. 113779–113789 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3003753 (2020).
[13] Behroozpour, B., Sandborn, P. A. M., Wu, M. C. and
Boser, B. E.: Lidar System Architectures and Circuits,
IEEE Communications Magazine, Vol. 55, No. 10, pp.
135–142 (online), DOI: 10.1109/MCOM.2017.1700030
(2017).
[14] Zhang, R., Li, S., Lu, W., Sun, J., Zhang,
Y. and Ge, W.: Coherent heterodyne FMCW
lidar based on combined single/double sideband
modulation detection technology, Infrared Physics
Technology, Vol. 137, p. 105181 (online), DOI:
[15] Gurav, G. and Balakrishnan, P.: Obstacle Collision
Warning Using Ultrasonic and LiDAR Sensor Fusion,
2023 IEEE 11th Region 10 Humanitarian Technol-
ogy Conference (R10-HTC), pp. 47–52 (online), DOI:
10.1109/R10-HTC57504.2023.10461728 (2023).
[16] Kelemen, M., Virgala, I., Kelemenová, T., Mikova, L.,
Frankovskỳ, P., Lipták, T. and Lörinc, M.: Distance
measurement via using of ultrasonic sensor, Journal of
Automation and Control, Vol. 3, No. 3, pp. 71–74 (2015).
[17] Bui, G., Calyam, P., Morago, B., Antequera, R. B.,
Nguyen, T. and Duan, Y.: LIDAR-based virtual en-
vironment study for disaster response scenarios, 2015
IFIP/IEEE International Symposium on Integrated
Network Management (IM), pp. 790–793 (online), DOI:
10.1109/INM.2015.7140377 (2015).
[18] Roriz, R., Silva, H., Dias, F. and Gomes, T.: A Survey
on Data Compression Techniques for Automotive LiDAR
Point Clouds, Sensors, Vol. 24, No. 10 (online), DOI:
10.3390/s24103185 (2024).
[19] Isenburg, M.: LASzip: lossless compression of LiDAR
data, Photogrammetric engineering and remote sens-
ing, Vol. 79, No. 2, pp. 209–217 (2013).
[20] Rusu, R. B. and Cousins, S.: 3D is here: Point Cloud
Library (PCL), 2011 IEEE International Conference
c⃝ 2024 Cloud and Distributed Systems Laboratory 7
テクニカルレポート
CDSL Technical Report
on Robotics and Automation, pp. 1–4 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICRA.2011.5980567 (2011).
[21] Graziosi, D., Nakagami, O., Kuma, S., Zaghetto, A.,
Suzuki, T. and Tabatabai, A.: An overview of ongo-
ing point cloud compression standardization activities:
video-based (V-PCC) and geometry-based (G-PCC),
APSIPA Transactions on Signal and Information Pro-
cessing, Vol. 9, p. e13 (online), DOI: 10.1017/AT-
SIP.2020.12 (2020).
[22] Ojanperä, T., Mäkelä, J., Majanen, M., Mämmelä, O.,
Martikainen, O. and Väisänen, J.: Evaluation of LiDAR
data processing at the mobile network edge for connected
vehicles, EURASIP Journal on Wireless Communica-
tions and Networking, Vol. 2021, No. 1, p. 96 (online),
DOI: 10.1186/s13638-021-01975-7 (2021).
[23] Houshiar, H. and Nüchter, A.: 3D point cloud compres-
sion using conventional image compression for efficient
data transmission, 2015 XXV International Confer-
ence on Information, Communication and Automation
Technologies (ICAT), pp. 1–8 (online), DOI: 10.1109/I-
CAT.2015.7340499 (2015).
[24] Otsu, R., Shinkuma, R., Sato, T. and Oki, E.: Data-
Importance-Aware Bandwidth-Allocation Scheme for
Point-Cloud Transmission in Multiple LIDAR Sensors,
IEEE Access, Vol. 9, pp. 65150–65161 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3075275 (2021).
[25] Kammerl, J., Blodow, N., Rusu, R. B., Gedikli, S.,
Beetz, M. and Steinbach, E.: Real-time compression of
point cloud streams, 2012 IEEE International Confer-
ence on Robotics and Automation, pp. 778–785 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ICRA.2012.6224647 (2012).
[26] Tu, C., Takeuchi, E., Miyajima, C. and Takeda,
K.: Compressing continuous point cloud data us-
ing image compression methods, 2016 IEEE 19th
International Conference on Intelligent Transporta-
tion Systems (ITSC), pp. 1712–1719 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ITSC.2016.7795789 (2016).
c⃝ 2024 Cloud and Distributed Systems Laboratory 8